










M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
DATE: December 3, 2019 
 
TO:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Tommy Gonzalez, City Manager 
 
FROM: Karina Brasgalla, Long Range Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: PZST19-00002 
    
 
The City Plan Commission (CPC), on September 12, 2019, heard the special permit request to allow a 100% 
parking reduction for 3011 Pershing and to allow a special use permit for an off-street parking lot serving 
another property in an R-5 (Residential) district at 3000 Douglas.      
 
 
Planning received one letter of opposition to the request. 
 
 
Attachment:   
Staff Report 
 



 

3000 Douglas and 3011 Pershing 
 

City Plan Commission —September 12, 2019 REVISED 
 
CASE NUMBER: PZST19-00002 
CASE MANAGER: Karina Brasgalla, 212-1604, BrasgallaKX@elpasotexas.gov 
PROPERTY OWNER: Hector Barragan and 3011 Pershing LLC 
REPRESENTATIVE: Austin Allen 
LOCATION: 3000 Douglas Ave. and 3011 Pershing Dr. (District 2) 
PROPERTY AREA: 0.43 acres total 
EXISTING ZONING: R-5 (Residential) and C-4 (Commercial) 
REQUEST: Special Permit for 

• 100% Parking Reduction (3011 Pershing) 
• Off-Street Parking Serving Another Property (3000 Douglas) 

RELATED APPLICATIONS: None 
PUBLIC INPUT: One letter of opposition  
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a 100% parking reduction for the expansion of 
an existing business at 3011 Pershing. The applicant is also requesting a special use permit for an 
off-street parking lot serving another property in an R-5 (Residential) district to allow for an existing 
parking lot at 3000 Douglas. 
 
SUMMARY OF DCC RECOMMENDATION: The Development Coordinating Committee recommends 
APPROVAL of the special permit request as it meets all the requirements of 20.04 – Special Permits 
and 20.14.070 – Parking Reductions.  

 
Figure A. Subject Properties & Immediate Surroundings 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit for off-street parking serving another 
property in a R-5 (Residential) district. The parking lot is located at 3000 Douglas and will serve two businesses 
located at 3011 Pershing and 3000 Pershing. The entrance to the parking lot is off Douglas, a local street, and the 
exit will be through the alley. The parking lot contains 26 diagonal spaces with a 17-foot one-way drive aisle. The 
applicant is providing screening adjacent to residential development via 6-foot masonry walls and tree wells every 
18 feet. 
 
The applicant is also requesting a special permit for a 100% parking reduction for the property located at 3011 
Pershing. The request will accommodate the expansion of the existing bar/restaurant use. There is an existing 1,290 
square foot bar with 400 squarer feet of patio space and a 1,170 square foot area slated for expansion. There is a 
second building, totaling 1,575 square feet, on the property in which the applicant is proposing a bar/restaurant use 
along with 500 square feet of patio space. The proposed redevelopment includes 5,695 square feet of restaurant 
and bar use. The development would require 40 parking spaces and three bicycle spaces. The applicant is providing 
one accessible parking space on site and the required bicycle spaces.  The existing buildings have a maximum height 
of 20 feet. Access to the subject property is from Pershing, a minor arterial, or through the rear alley. The applicant 
has proposed sound mitigation along the alley to limit the effect on the adjacent residential development 
(Attachment 3).  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.14.070.A) – EXISTING 
DEVELOPMENT: Up to 100% parking reduction for a use involving an existing structure 
located within an older neighborhood of the City that is proposed through the rehabilitation, 
alteration or expansion of the existing structure(s). The applicant shall satisfactorily 
demonstrate compliance with all of the following conditions: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. That the structure(s) is located in an older 
neighborhood of the City that has been legally 
subdivided and developed for at least thirty years. 

The East El Paso #1 Subdivision was recorded in 1904. 

2. That the structure(s) does not extend into an area 
within the property which was previously used to 
accommodate off-street parking. 

The proposed expansion of the bar/restaurant use will 
occupy an existing structure on the site and will not 
displace any existing parking spaces. 

3. That the off-street parking required for the proposed 
use of the structure(s) cannot be reasonably 
accommodated on the property due to the building 
coverage, whether due to the existing structure or due 
to a proposed expansion of the existing structure. 

- The existing configuration of the buildings covers the 
majority of the parcel and would not allow for the 
accommodation of the required parking.  

- The off-site parking lot will be shared by other 
businesses on Pershing. 

4. That no vacant areas exist within three hundred feet 
of the property where the proposed use is to be located 
that can be reasonably developed to accommodate the 
off-street parking requirements. 

The property owner does not own or lease any other 
properties within 300 feet that could serve as a parking 
lot (see Attachment 2). 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.14.410) – OFF-STREET PARKING 
(SERVING ANOTHER PROPERTY)  
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The parking area is compatible with the general 
development of the neighborhood and does not 
adversely affect the use of adjacent properties. 

Yes, the proposed redevelopment in similar in intensity 
and scale to surrounding development and the 
applicant is proposing screening, landscaping, and 
sound barriers to mitigate the effects on adjacent 
properties. 

2. The parking area is so arranged as to permit 
sufficient space for parking spaces and turning 
maneuvers, as well as adequate ingress and egress to 
the site. 

Yes, the parking lot meets all dimensional standards 
required for stalls and aisles. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.14.410) – OFF-STREET PARKING 
(SERVING ANOTHER PROPERTY)  
3. Lighting shall comply with Chapter 18.18 (Dark Sky 
Ordinance) of this Code. 

Yes, there is a note on the detailed site plan 
(Attachment 1). 

4. The parking area is located in such a manner from 
the site generating the parking requirement to assure 
that such parking facility will adequately serve the use. 

Yes, the parking lot is located within 150 feet of the site 
generating the use. There are adequate pedestrian 
facilities in the area for access to the businesses and the 
parking lot.  

5. Access to be provided to the parking area shall not 
be through private property that is not zoned to 
permit the use generating the off-street parking. 

Yes, access to the parking lot is proposed through 
dedicated public rights-of-way. 

6. Adequate provisions shall be made to assure that 
the parking area is reasonably identifiable as to the 
patronage it serves, the location, points of access, 
hours of operation and other appropriate matters 
made as a condition of the special permit approval. 

Yes, the parking lot will have signage including all 
pertinent information (Attachment 1). 

7. The parking spaces required to be provided for the 
use shall be restricted to that use. 

Yes, the detailed site plan, once approved, will restrict 
the use of the parking lot to the two businesses and 
uses indicated. 

8. Any off-street parking spaces to be provided on the 
site generating the off-street parking requirement 
shall be used to accommodate required handicapped 
accessible spaces and patron parking. 

Yes, the parking lot accommodates the required 
accessible spaces for the development. 

9. The parking area shall be owned or leased by the 
same property owner who operates the use 
generating the off-street parking requirement, and 
any leasehold interest in the parking area shall be 
validly held for the duration of the use. 

Yes, the owner of the parking lot also owns a business 
that will be served by the lot.  

 
COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.04.320.D) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The proposed development complies, except to the 
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the 
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and 
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is 
proposed to be located. 

Yes, both properties meet all applicable density and 
dimensional standards for their respective zoning 
districts and uses. 
 

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood 
plans or policies. 

Yes, the requests comply with the recommendations of 
Plan El Paso and the G-2 designation.  

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue 
burden upon public improvements. 

Yes, the parking study (Attachment 2) shows that there 
is enough existing on-street parking to accommodate 
the expansion of the bar/restaurant use. This is a well-
established, older part of town that does not require 
the extension of any services. 
- Access to the parking lot will be from Douglas, a local 

street, the exit will be to the alley and then to Raynor, 
also a Local. 

- 3011 Pershing takes access off Pershing, a minor 
arterial, and the rear alley. 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on 
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the 
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site 
development. 

- The lighting design will comply with the Dark Sky 
Ordinance.   

- The owner is proposing sound mitigation to limit the 
effects of the bar/restaurant use on the adjacent 
residential lots and has provided a Sound Attenuation 
Plan (Attachment 3). 

https://library.municode.com/tx/el_paso/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=TIT18BUCO_CH18.18OULICO
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (20.04.320.D) 
5. The design of the proposed development mitigates 
substantial environmental problems. 

Yes, see above. 

6. The proposed development provides adequate 
landscaping and/or screening where needed. 

Yes, in addition to the mitigation proposed above, the 
parking lot will be screened form adjacent residential 
properties with a 6-foot rock wall. Trees will be installed 
in the parking lot abutting the residential development 
as further mitigation. 

7. The proposed development is compatible with 
adjacent structures and uses. 

Yes, the existing uses and building configurations are 
similar to other properties in the immediate area. 

8. The proposed development is not materially 
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site. 

Yes, the proposed redevelopment in similar in intensity 
and scale to surrounding development. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is 
compatible with the Future Land Use designation for 
the property: 

G-2, Traditional Neighborhood: This sector 
includes the remainder of Central El Paso as it 
existing through World War II. Blocks are small and 
usually have rear alleys; buildings directly faced 
streets; schools, parks, and small shops are 
integrated with residential areas. This sector is 
well-suited for use of the SmartCode as a 
replacement for current zoning when planned in 
conjunction with specific neighborhood plans or 
identified in the Comprehensive Plan. 

Yes, the subject properties are located on small, alley-
loaded blocks. Within a 500-foot radius, there are high 
and low intensity commercial uses, along with a mix of 
residential districts. The proposed redevelopment 
would allow an expansion of a neighborhood 
commercial use. The parking lot will serve other 
existing commercial uses and make future 
redevelopment more feasible. 

Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed zoning 
district is compatible with those surrounding the site: 

R-5 (Residential) District: The purpose of the 
district is to promote and preserve residential 
development within the City to create basic 
neighborhood units. It is intended that the district 
regulations maintain a low density of dwelling units 
supporting a suburban-urban interface that 
permits developments utilizing varying lot 
configurations. The regulations of the district will 
permit primarily single-family and two-family 
residential areas, and recreational and institutional 
uses incidental to and serving the neighborhood. 

Yes, properties on this block of Douglas share an alley 
with the C-4 zoned properties on Pershing. The lots are 
smaller, accommodating primarily single-family homes 
and a few duplexes. The corner lot where the parking 
lot is located would provide a transition to the 
commercial uses located south and west. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed zoning 
district is compatible with those surrounding the site: 

C-4 (Commercial) District: The purpose of these 
districts is to provide for locations for the most 
intensive commercial uses intended to serve the 
entire city. It is intended that the district 
regulations permit heavy commercial uses 
characterized by automotive and light 
warehousing. The regulations of the districts are 
intended to provide a transition from general 
business areas to industrial and manufacturing 
uses, and to accommodate major locations of 
commerce, service and employment activities. 

Yes, properties on this block of Pershing are also zoned 
C-4 (Commercial). Nearby lots are similar in character 
to the subject property, with smaller dimensions, alley 
access, and high building coverage. 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING THE 
FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area 
Plans: Any historic district or other special designations 
that may be applicable. Any adopted small areas plans, 
including land-use maps in those plans. 

N/A 

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects 
that might be caused by approval or denial of the 
requested rezoning. 

No adverse effects anticipated. The uses and building 
configurations are already existing and are similar to 
other properties in the immediate area. The owner is 
proposing sound mitigation to limit the effects of the 
bar/restaurant use on the adjacent residential lots. 
 

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the 
natural environment. 

N/A 

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition. The area is stable with no recent zoning requests. Other 
Special Permits exist on nearby properties, also for 
parking reductions or for infill development. 

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed 
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the 
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property. 

N/A 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property lies within the boundaries of the Five Points Neighborhood 
Association, the El Paso Central Business Association, and the Five Points Development Association, all of which 
were notified prior to submittal of the Special Permit Application. Notice was mailed to property owners within 
300 feet of the subject property on August 29, 2019. There has been no communication in support of or in 
opposition to the request. 

CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The 
City Plan Commission (CPC) has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, 
the CPC may take any of the following actions: 
1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the 

review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with 
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation) 

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into 
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that 
the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 



PZST19-00002 6 September 12, 2019 

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review 
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Detailed Site Plan 
2. Parking Study 
3. Sound Attenuation Plan 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Department Comments  
6. Sun Metro Letter 
7. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map 
8. Letter of Opposition 
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ATTACHMENT 1
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
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ATTACHMENT 4
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ATTACHMENT 5 
Planning and Inspections Department – Building Plan Review  

Recommend approval.  
 

Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 

No objections to special permit. 
The code encourages the use of nonstructural storm water management such as rainwater 
harvesting, and other conservation efforts, to the maximum extent practicable. 
 
Fire Department 

Recommend approval. 

Sun Metro 

No objections. See Attachment 6. 

Texas Department of Transportation 
Development is not abutting TxDOT Right of Way. 

El Paso County Water Irrigation District No. 1 

The subject property is not within EPCWID No. 1’s boundaries. 

El Paso Water – Stormwater Engineering 

EPW - Stormwater Engineering recommends using principles of low impact & green infrastructure 
development (such as recessed landscaping, rainwater harvesting, and porous pavements) to reduce the 
amount of developed storm water runoff and to mitigate adverse downstream drainage conditions. 
 
El Paso Water –Engineering  

EPWater-PSB does not object to this request. 

Water: 
There is an existing 16-inch diameter water main that extends along Raynor Street located 
approximately 16 feet west of the property. No direct service connections are allowed to this main as 
per the El Paso Water – Public Service Board Rules and Regulations. 
There is an existing 24 diameter water main that extends along Douglas Avenue located approximately 
50 feet north of the property.  No direct service connections are allowed to this main as per the El Paso 
Water – Public Service Board Rules and Regulations. 
There is an existing 4-inch diameter water main that extends along the alley between Pershing Drive and 
Douglas Avenue. This water main is available for service. 
EPWater records indicate an active ¾-inch water meter serving to the property 3011 Pershing Drive and 
an inactive ¾-inch water meter serving to the property 3015 Pershing Drive. 
Previous water pressure from fire hydrant #777 located on the northwest corner of Douglas Avenue and 
Raynor Street has yielded a static pressure of 62 psi, a residual pressure of 60 psi, and a discharge of 712 
gallons per minute.   
 
Sanitary Sewer: 
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There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main that extends along the alley between Pershing 
Drive and Douglas Avenue, this main ends 75-feet east of the property in question. This main is available 
for main extensions. All extensions costs are the responsibility of the owner. 
 
General: 
EPWater requires a new service application to provide additional services to the property. New service 
applications are available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of 
construction to ensure water for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, 
landscaping plan, the legal description of the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at 
the time of application. Service will be provided in accordance with the current EPWater Rules and 
Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any necessary on-site and off-site extensions, 
relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and appurtenances. 
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ATTACHMENT 6 

 



PZST19-00002 15 September 12, 2019 

ATTACHMENT 7
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ATTACHMENT 8
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3000 Douglas and 3011 Pershing
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LEARN MORE

Recommendation | Public Input

Strategic Goal #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

3.1 Provide business fr iendly permitt ing and inspection processes

3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community

Staff recommendation:
Approval

CPC Vote:

Approval Recommendation (8-0)

Public Input:
• Planning received one letter of opposition to the request. 
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